

Request

I am writing to request information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000. Please find below the details of my request:

In 2023 Q1 (January-March), Q2 (April-June), Q3 (July-September) and, if available, Q4 (October-December):

- 1. Please state the number of households in your local authority area owed (a) a relief duty and (b) a prevention duty due to being required to leave accommodation provided by the Home Office as asylum support ('asylum accommodation').
- 2. Of those households who had a relief duty due to being required to leave asylum accommodation and whose relief duty ended, please provide a breakdown by the reason their relief duty ended.
- 3. Of those households who had a prevention duty due to being required to leave asylum accommodation and whose prevention duty ended, please provide a breakdown by the reason their prevention duty ended.
- 4. Of those households who had a relief duty due to being required to leave asylum accommodation and whose relief duty ended, please provide a breakdown by the type of accommodation secured (including a breakdown of where households were secured hotel accommodation).
- 5. Of those households who had a prevention duty due to being required to leave asylum accommodation and whose prevention duty ended, please provide a breakdown by the type of accommodation secured (including a breakdown of where households were secured hotel accommodation).

Response

1 (a) Q1 = 22 Q2 = 9, Q3 = 38, Q4 = 63 (b) Q1 = 14, Q2 = 14, Q3 = 9, Q4 = 54

Please note this is what duty was owed to them upon assessment.

2 Q1 Lost contact = 2, Secured accommodation 12 months = 2, Secured accommodation 6 months = 7, 193 Final Duty owed = 7, Not in priority need decisions = 6

Q2 Lost contact = 3, Local connection referrals = 1, Secured accommodation for 12 months = 7, Secured accommodation for 6 months = 7, Withdrew application = 1, 193 Final duty owed = 12, Not in priority need decisions = 4

Q3 Lost contact = 1, Secured accommodation for 12 months = 2, Secured accommodation for 6 months = 5, 193 Final Duty decision = 5, Not in priority need decisions = 2.

Q4 Lost contact = 2, Secured accommodation 12 months = 17, Secured accommodation 6 months = 18, Withdrew application = 5, 193 Final duty decision = 7, Not in priority need decisions = 16.

3 Q1 Homeless = 8, Secured accommodation 6 months = 3, Withdrew application = 1, Lost contact = 1.

Q2 Homeless = 9, Secured accommodation 12 months = 1, Secured accommodation 6 months = 3, Contact lost = 1.

Q3 Homeless = 4, Secured accommodation 6 months = 3, Secured accommodation 12 months = 2.

Q4 Homeless = 39, Contact lost =4, Secured accommodation 12 months = 1, Secured accommodation 6 months = 8, Withdrew application = 1.

4 Q1 Council tenancy = 1, Private rented = 4, Living with friends = 1, Supported accommodation = 3

Q2 Private rented = 4, Supported accommodation = 8, Living with friends = 2

Q3 Private rented = 1, Supported accommodation = 6

Q4 Private rented = 9, Supported accommodation = 22, Shared ownership = 1, Council tenancy = 1, Living with friends = 1, Registered provider = 1.

- **5** Q1 Private rented = 1, Supported accommodation = 2.
 - Q2 Private rented = 1, Supported accommodation = 3.
 - Q3 Supported accommodation = 4, Staying with Family/Friends = 1.

Q4 Private rented accommodation = 7, Supported accommodation = 2.